

AVINASH KUMAR Vs. STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

28.07.2025

Present: Sh. Pulkit choudhary, ld. counsel for the petitioner.  
Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Field Officer from the office of  
SDM, Patel Nagar.  
Sh. Markandey Gupta, ld. counsel for R-15 to R-18  
None for R- 2 to R-5.

Valuation report has been filed on behalf of SDM, Patel  
Nagar.

Written statement alongwith some documents has been  
filed on behalf of R-15 to R-18.

In the index ld. counsel has written proof of service as  
page no. 38 but no such page no. 38 has been filed. Hard copy of the  
same is supplied to ld. counsel for the petitioner.

R-1/State has been served on 19.05.2025.

R-2 to R-5 have been served on 07.07.2025.

R-9 & R-10 have refused to receive the summons.

Notice of R-7, R-8, R-11, R-12, R-13 & R-14 are  
unserved with the report ‘ left without giving address’, and “no such  
person found at the given address”.

Notice of R-6 has not been received back.

Citation for general public has been published in  
newspaper ‘ The statesman’ dated 24.05.2025 and also affixed on the  
notice board of the Collector on 20.05.2025 and on the notice board of  
the court on 21.05.2025.

Ld. counsel for petitioner is directed to file fresh  
address of R-7, 8, 11, 12, 13 & 14 within 10 days.