

AVINASH KUMAR Vs. STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

20.11.2025

Present: Sh. Pulkit Chaudhary, Ld counsel for the petitioner along with petitioner.
R-3, R-4, R-5 in person.
Sh. Markandey Gupta, Ld counsel for respondent no. 15 to 18.

R-3 to R-5 submit that they are not contesting the present petition and they have no objection, if LOA be issued in favour of the petitioner.

R-3 to R-5 are allowed to file their affidavits regarding NOC in favour of the petitioner before NDOH.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that Smt Raj Rani has expired and he will appropriate application for impleading the Lrs of deceased Smt Raj Rani.

As per report of process server, R-7 and R-9 are served.

As per report of process server, R-8, R-10 to R-14 are unserved.

The summons sent to respondent no. R-6 to R-9 and R-13 through registered post are received back unserved.

Summons of R-6 are not received back due to out of Delhi address.

The summons of R-11, 12 and 14 could not be sent due to not providing adequate stamps by the petitioner.

Ld counsel for the petitioner has filed tracking report along with original postal receipts.

-2-

Ld counsel for the petitioner is directed to file complete fresh address of the unserved respondents.

On filing of fresh complete address of unserved respondents and PF, notice of the petition be issued to the unserved respondents through ordinary process as well as through speed post.

Ld counsel for the petitioner is directed to file tracking report along with certificate under Section Section 63 of BSA and original postal receipts before NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **13.03.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
20.11.2025