

## AVINASH KUMAR Vs. STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. Pulkit Chaudhary, Ld counsel for the petitioner along with petitioner.  
Sh. Markandey Gupta, Ld counsel for respondent no. 15 to 18 through VC.  
R-5 in person.

As per report of the Ahlmad, PF and fresh address have not been filed by the petitioner for issuance of notices to unserved respondents.

The respondent no. 8, 10, 11, 12 to 14 have not been served in the present case.

An application under order 22 rule 4 CPC has been filed on behalf of the petitioner for impleading the legal heirs of deceased defendant no. 6/Smt Rajrani.

Let notice of the said application be issued to legal heirs of deceased defendant no. 6, on filing of PF as well as through speed post.

Ld counsel for the petitioner is directed to file affidavit along with tracking report, certificate under Section Section 63 of BSA and original postal receipts before NDOH.

An application under order V rule 20 CPC has been filed on behalf of the petitioner for substitute service of respondent no. 8, 11, 12 to 14.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that the given addresses of the abovesaid respondents are the only last known

addresses and no other address of abovesaid respondents is available with the petitioner.

In view of the abovesaid facts, since service of abovesaid respondents through ordinary process is not possible, the application filed under order V rule 20 CPC stands **allowed**.

Respondents 8, 11, 12 to 14 be served by way of publication in Newspaper "The Statesman". Publication charges be deposited directly with the News agency. Process be given dasti for the said purpose.

Let fresh notice be also issued to respondent no. 10, on filing of PF as well as through speed post. Steps be taken within 07 days. Process be given dasti to Ld counsel for the petitioner, as prayed for.

Ld counsel for the petitioner is directed to file affidavit along with tracking report and certificate under Section Section 63 of BSA and original postal receipts before NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **08.06.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
13.03.2026